TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT :

STATE OF HAWATIT
DEPARTMENT OF HAWAITAN HOME LANDS

September 20, 2016

Chairman and Members, Hawalilan Homes Commission 0{
Rodney K. M. Lau, Administrative Services QOfficer

Approval of DHEL Biennium Budget Requeste for Fiscal
Biennium 2017-2019 (Sufficient Sums Budget)

RECOMMENDED MOTION/ACTION

1.

That the Commission approve the FB 2017-2019 Operating
and Capital Improvement Program (CIP) budget request
(Sufficient Sums Budget) presented below to the
Governor for consideration in the Administration’s
Executive Budget requests to the 2017 Legislature.

That the Commission approve the FB 2017-2019 Operating
and Capital Improvement Program (CIP) budget request
(Sufficient Sums Budget) be presented to the 2017
Legislature.

That the Commission authorize the Chairman to adjust
the Operating and CIP budget request to make technical
adjustments due to minor errors before it is
incorporated into the Administration's Executive
Budget.

DISCUSSION

For your information is a chronology of 1)} the Department
of Hawaiian Home Lands (DHHL) supplemental budget request for FY
2017 and 2) DHHL's biennium budget request for FB 2018-19.

Article XITI, Section 1 of the State Constitution states
*The legislature shall make sufficient sums available for the
following purposes: (1) development of home, agriculture, farm
and ranch lots; (2) home, agriculture, aquaculture, farm and
ranch loans; (3) rehabilitation projects to include, but not
limited to, educational, economic, political, social and

ITEM NO. H-2




cultural processes by which the general welfare and conditilons
of native Hawaiians are thereby improved; (4) the administration
and operating budget of the department of Hawaiian home lands..."

On October 19, 2007, several beneficiaries filed a lawsuit
against the State and the Hawaiian Homes Commission claiming
that the State violated its constitutional duty to sufficiently
fund the Department of Hawaiian Home Lands.

On March 9, 2012, the Supreme Court affirmed the
Intermediate Court of Appeals judgment in part that the courts
can determine what constitutes “sufficient sums” for the DHHL'Ss
administrative and operating expenses to carry out the purposes
of the Hawaiian Homes Commissions Act, 19220, as amended.

The Supreme Court also determined that *sufficient sums”
for (1} development of lots, (2) loans, and (3) rehabilitation
projects are political in nature and could not be judicially
determined.

On November 17, 2015, the First Circuit Court entered its
Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order concerning
Plaintiffs’ claim that the State of Hawaili failed to make
sufficlent sums available to the DHEL as required by article
XII, section 1 of the Hawalii Constitution.

Judge Castagnetti declared in her order that:

*1. The State of Hawaii has failed to provide
sufficient funds to the Department of Hawaiian
Home Lands for its administrative and operating
budget in violation of the State’s constitutional
duty to do so under article XITI, section 1 of the
Hawaii Constitution.

w3. Although what is ‘“sufficient” will change
over the vyears, the sufflclent sums that the
legislature 1is constitutionally obligated to
appropriate in general funds for DHHL:' s
administrative and operating budget {not
including significant repairs) is more than $28
million for fiscal year 2015-16.

4. Prior to 2012, the DHHL Defendants breached
‘their trust duties by failing to take all
reasonable efforts - including filing suit - to
obtain all the funding it needs for its
administrative and operating budget.

2 ITEM NO. H-2




5. The defendants shall prospectively fulfill
their constitutional duties and trust
responsibilities. They are enjoined from
violating these obligations.”

Final Judgment was entered on December 14, 2015.

On December 21, 2015, the State Defendants filed a Motion
for Reconsideration of, or to Alter or Amend, the Judgment and
Order.

On February 29, 2016, the court orally granted in part the
Motion stating that:

“.paragraphs 3 and 5 of the Order previcusly
entered on November 27, 2015 shall be AMENDED
to read as follows:

3. Although what is sufficient will change
over the vyears, the amount of general funds
appropriated to DHHL for its administrative and
operating budget for fiscal vyear 2015-16
{$9,632,000) 1is not sufficient. The State is
reguired to comply with the Hawalil Constitution
and must fund DHHL's administrative and
operating expenses by making sufficient general
funds available to DHHL for its administrative
and operating budget for fiscal year 2015-16.

5. The defendants must fulfill their
constitutional duties and. trust
responsibilities.

The remaining paragraphs of the Order issued
November 27, 2015 shall remain in full fozrce
and effect.”

Based on the Court'’'s ruling, the Hawaiian Homes Commission,
the head of the Department of Bawallian Home Lands, has a
fiduciary responsibility to ask for amounts the Commission
considers *sufficient sums” for the Department’s administrative
and operating expenses.

The Hawaiian Homes Commission request is formulated in two
parts:

a) Administrative and Operation costs relating to the Supreme
Court ruling regarding purpose no. 4 of Article XII,

3 ITEM NO. H-2




Section I. This part alsc includes existing infrastructure
projects with a long-standing history of operational,
maintenance, and repair issues that have become capital
improvement issues. |

b) Costs aligned with purposes numbers 1, 2 and 3, of Article
XIT, Section I, of the Hawall State Constitution relating
te: ..{1l) development of home, agriculture, farm and ranch
lots”; (2) home, agriculture, aquaculture, farm and ranch
loans; and (3) rehebilitation projects to include, but not
limited to, educational, economic, political, social and
cultural processes by which the general welfare and
conditions of native Hawaiians are thereby improved...”
which the Supreme Court ruled as political in nature and
could not be judicially determined. '

1) DHHL Supplemental Budget Requests - Fiscal Year 2017
(Approved by HHC on July 19, 2016)
Administrative and Operating Costs: Purpose 4 of Article
XTI, Section I

In light of the Nelson case decision, the Department has
participated in a series of workshops with the Hawaiian Homes
Commission and native Hawalian beneficiaries to inform them of
the Nelson case decision and what was determined as sufficient
sums as compared to the funding provided by the State
Legislature.

On June 21, 2016, the Hawaiian Homes Commission (HHC)
approved an “Interim Operating Budget” for the Administrative
and Operating Costs of the Department of Hawaiian Home Lands for
Fiscal Year 2017. The final Operating budget was reviewed and
approved by the HHC at their July 2016 regular meeting after
receiving further budget information as a result of the
workshops.

2) DHHL Biennium Budget Reguests - Fiscal Years 2018 and 2019

Administrative and Operating Costs: Purpose 4 of Article

XIT, Section I

The proposed biennium budget reguest for administrative and
operating costs total $58,591,110 and $53,944,519 for fiscal
vears 2018 and 2019, respectively.

In the Nelson case decision, Judge Castagnetti determined
that more than $28 million was the “sufficient sums” amount for
fiscal year 2015-2016. *“Personal Services” category costs is
based on the 260 (FTE) positions as used to determine the

4 ITEM NO. H-2




*gufficient sums” amount in the court decision. Fringe benefit
costs are to be absorbed by a separate Department of Budget and
Finance general fund appropriation. The funding of general fund
fringe benefit costs separately in a Department of Budget and
Finance appropriation is a policy consistent with all other
State general funded programs.

The positions were kept intact as provided to the court to
determine “gufficient sums” except for those affected by actual
and projected position variances. The annual personnel costs
reguest represents an aggregate of the annual base salaries.

In’ the proposed FB 2017-19 reguest, the DHHL's fiscal vear
2017 budget for the “Other Current Expenses” category was used
as a base line and adjusted to exclude costs related to
development of homestead lots, loans, and rehabilitation
projects. Consequently, the base budget was adjusted for debt
service costs, loans, grants in aid and grants. The annual
*Other Current Expenses” category totaled $17,164,922.
Attachment A-1 provides the "“Other Current Expenses” category
approved by the Commission relating to the Administrative and
Operating Costs, with adjustments, to determine the “sufficient
sums” amount.

Ongoing repairs and maintenance for existing infrastructure
on Hawaiian home lands totaled $3,613,000 annually for fiscal
vears 2018 and 2019 and is requested as a separate general fund
*Repalr and Maintenance” request in the “Other Current Expenses”
category (See Attachment B-2) ‘

DHHL's initial CIP general obligation bond request relating
to existing infrastructure is made as a lump sum request under
the title of “Hawaiian Home Lands Development, Statewide”
totaling $24,115,000 and %$18,500,000 for fiscal years 2018 and
2019, respectively (See Attachment B-1). The existing
infrastructure projects have a long standing history of
operational, maintenance and repair issues that have become
capital improvement issues.

Attachments “A” provides a summary recap of the discussion.

5 ITEM NC. H-2




Hawaiian Homes Commission Budget Request: Purpose no. 4 - State Constitution, Article XIi, Section 1

FY 2018 FY 2019
(260.00) (260.00)
Administrative and Operating Budget Request $30,863,110  $31,831,519 (A)
Operating Budget: Repairs and Maintenance of Existing Infrastructure $3,613,000 $3,613,000 (A)
CIP Budget: Repairs and Maintenance of Existing Infrastructure $24,115,000  $18,500,000 (C)
Total HHC Administrative and Operating Budget Request 558,591,110  $53,944,519
Means of Financing: (A)= General Fund; (C) = General Obligation Bond
Hawail State Constitution: Purposes 1, 2, 3 of Article XIT,
Section I; Lot Development, Loans and Rehabilitation
Projects
The proposed biennium budget reguest for Purposes 1, 2, 3
of Article XII, Section I (Lot Development, Loans and
Rehabilitation Projects) total $186,055,100 and $209,234,100 for
FY 2018 and 2019, respectively. Details of the regquest are shown
in Attachments *“C" (Lot Development), “D7 (Loans}, and “E~
(Rehabilitation Projects).
Hawaiian Homes Commission Budget Request: Purposes no. 1, 2, 3, State Constitution, Article X!, Section 1
. FY 2018 FY 2019
Purpose 1: Lot Development $63,425,000 $88,975,000 (C)
Purpose 2: Loans §75,000,000  $78,100,000 (C)
Purpose 3: Rehabilitation Projects $32,121,000 $29,050,000 (C)
Rehabilitation Projects $15,509,100 $13,109,100 (A}
Total $186,055,100 $209,234,100

Means of Financing: (A} = General Fund; (C)=General Obligation Bond

In August 2016, DHHL participated in a Puwalu discussion in
Hilo that brought native Hawaiian beneficiary leaders state-wide

together regarding priorities in their communities and

programmatic needs. These needs provided by the beneficiaries
were identified and sorted according to the purposes provided by
Article XII, Section 1 of the State Constitution and included in

the FB 2017-19 request. These projects are identified in
Attachment “E”.

Separate from.the “sufficient sums” request, that is also
included in Attachment “E”, are grants-in-aid (GIA) projects

that were brought up in the Puwalu discussion. DHHL will

provideiinformation to the Administration and the Legislature on
GIA projects that may be coming forward. The GIA regquesters

6 ITEM NO. H-2




will still need to go through the normal GIA process to secure
funding.

CIP Budget: HHC Federal Fund Request

Separate from the “sufficient sums” request is a request
for suthorization to expend $16.1 million in Federal funds for
fiscal year 2018 as provided by the U.S. Department of
Agriculture Water and Waste Disposal program.

Also separate from the “sufficlent sums” request 1s a
request to fund four (4) (FTE) positions and two (2} temporary
positions funded by the Native American Housing Assistance and
Self Determination Act (NAHASDA) program.

The Commission’'s approval of the above recommended motion
is respectfully requested.

7 ITEM NO. H-2




Department of Hawaiian Home Lands
Purpose 4. Administrative and Operating Costs
FB 2017 - 2019 Budget Request Summary

b7 L]
[14] 1)
=2 =
o o
LiH] [3]
o o
T O W T o w
2o = 23 =
20} [#]
o o
o~ (o}
> >
w [V
State Constitution, Article Xll, Section 1, Purpose 4:
Administrative and Operating Costs
Persennel Costs $13,608,188| A $14,666,597| A
Other Current Expenditures $17,164,922| A $17,164 922 A
Subtotal Administrative and Operating Costs $30,863,110 $31,831,519
Repair and Maintenance of Existing Infrastructure $3.613,000{ A $3,613,000] A
Repair and Maintenance of Existing Infrastructure $24,115,0001 C $18,500,000] C
Subtotal R&M of Existing Infrastructure $27,728,000 $22,113,000
Total Administrative and Operating Costs $58,591,110 $53,944,519
Means of Financing:
A = General Fund $34,476,110 A $35,444,519 A
C = General Obligation Bonds $24.115,000 C $18,500,000 C
Total $58,591,110 $53,944,519
ITEM NO. H-2

Attachment A




Department of Hawaiian Home Lands
Purpose 4: "Other Current Expenses” Category
Executive Budget for FY 2017 as Approved ty the HHC on July 19, 2016
| I
Operating Fund Other Current Expenses
General Administration | Operating | Development Sufficient
%tg;;t Fund Account Partion Portion Total Adjustments Ri::‘:st
23800 QOther Personal Services 759,500 0 0 0 759,500 759,500
3010 Operating Supplies - Gas & il Supplies 58,800 0 22,500 8,000 89,300 89,300
3020 Operaling Supplies - Fuel & Oil Other 2,300 G 25,680 3,000 30,980 30,980
3030 Operating Supplies - Janitorial 22,180 ] 8,148 0 28,328 28,328
3090 Qperating Supplies - Others 13,900 ] 22,584 850 37,334 37,334
3100 Maintenance Materials Supplies & Parts 11,800 0 101,000 0 i12,800 112,800
3200 Office Supplies 137,680 0 800 0 738,480 138,480
3400 Other Supplies 49,116 0 1,500 0 50,616 50,618
3500 Dues and Subscriptions 19,212 0 300 9 19,512 19,512
3600 Freight and Delivery Charges 2,217 0 3,000 1,200 6,417 6,417
3700 Postage : 177,820 0 3,050 0 180,870 180,870
3800 Telephone 125,210 0 400 1 125,610 125,610
3900 Printing and Binding 151,700 0 0 0 151,700 151,700
4000 Advertising 92,200 0 0 0 92,200 92,200
4100 Car Mileage ‘ 16,350 0 0 0 16,350 16,350
4200 Transportation, Intrastate 363,200 0 10,000 0 373,200 373,200
4300 Subsistence Allowance, Intra-State 242 470 0 5,000 0 247.470 247 470
4400 Transportation, Qut of State 25,000 0 0 0 25,000 25,000
4500 Subsistence Allowance, QOut of State 25,000 0 0 0 25,000 25,000
4600 Hire of Passenger Cars © 78,800 0 4,000 0 82,900 82,800
5000 Electricity 372,000 580,000 479,000 20,000 ] 1,461,000 1,461,000
5200 Water 103,700 147,000 49,800 200,000 500,500 500,500
5400 Other Ulilities 0 500 0 0 500 500
5500 Rental of Land and Bldg. 32,800 0 0] 0 32,800 32,800
5600 Rental of Equipment 73,700 0 1,500 500 75,700 75,700
5700 Other Renlals 1,772,500 0 3,000 0] 1,775,500 1,775,500
5810 Repairs- Data Processing 14,000 0 0 0 14,000 14,000
5815 Maintenance - Data Pracessing 149,342 0 0 0 149,342 149,342
5820 Repairs- Equipment, Building, etc. 53,592 20,105 30,200 2,000 105,897 105,897
5825 Maintenance- Equipment, Building, etc. 171,178 165,000 188,972 6,335 531,485 531,485
5830 Repairs- Motor Vehicles 19,700 0 8,000 1,200 29,900 29,900
5835 Mainienance- Motor Vehicles 24,500 0 5,000 500 30,000 30,000
5840 Maintenance-Unencumbered Lands & Other 0 300,000 10,400 25,400 335,800 335,800
5891 Repairs-Other Miscellaneous 2,000 76,184 0 0 78,184 78,184
5895 Maintenance-Other Miscellaneous 19,000 0 8,000 0 25,000 25,000
5900 Insurance 75,000 0 0 Q 75.000 75,000
6120 Interest Payment--RGOB, Revenue Bond 0 0 0 1,000 1,000 (1,000} 0
7110 Services Fee Basis 3,853,280 2.445,000 | 1,218,600 1,131,000 | 8,645,880 8,645,880
7230 |- Training Costs 18,996 150,200 6,000 200 175,396 175,396
7290 Other Current Expenditures 15,700 155,200 6,000 500 177,400 177,400
7700 Equipment 195,571 0 0 102,000 297,571 297,571
7700 Motor Vehicle 50,000 0 4,500 0 54,500 54,500
120/802| Debt Service: RGOB 0 0 0 30,000 30,000 {30,000) 0
DHHL Self-imposed Restriction 5] 1,048,676 | 1,556,809 01 2,603,485 (2,603,485} 0
Total - Current Expenditure & Equipment 9,391,114 5,095,865 | 3,778,743 1,533,685 1 19,799,407 {2,634,485)| 17,164,922
I
ITEM NO. H-2

Attachment A-1



Department of Hawaiian Home Lands
Purpose 4: Administrative and Operating Costs

Repair and Maintenance of

Existing Infrastructure (Lump Sum Details)
FB 2017 - 2019 Budget Request

PHASE
AREA or (PLANNING, DESIGN,
ISLAND SUBDIVISION PROJECT COMPONENTS CONSTRUCTION, HOUSING) FY 2018 FY 2019
Oahu Papakolea Papakqlee_a Sewer System Improvements & Slope Design and Construction 1,500,000 10,000,000
Remediation
Oahu Papakolea Readway and Retaining Walls Stairway Repair Design and Construction 750,000
Qahu Islandwide Traffic calming measures Design and Construction 450,000
Hawaii Kawaihas Kawaihae Water System Design 750,000
Maui Waiehu Kou 3 Sewer Pump Station Design and Construstion 200,000
Maui Waiehu Kou Phase 2 Detention Basin and Park Repair Design and Construction 250,000
Maui Waiehu Kou Phase 3 and 4  |Detention Basin and Ditch Improvements Design and Construction 550,000
Qahu Islandwide Sewer assessment and Design Planning and Design 500,000 1,000,000
Maui Islandwide Drainage Improvements Design and Construction 1,000,000
Mauli Kula Residence Lots Roadway Safety and Drainage Improvements Design and Construction 1,200,000 1,200,000
Qahu Nanakuli Series 5-3 Soils and Rockfall Mitigation Planning and Design 550,000
Qahy Waianae Valley Rock Mitigation Design and Construction 470,000
Qahu Waianae and Nanakuli Sewer System Extension Design and Construction 1,100,000
Qahu Waimanalo Rock Fall Mitigation Planning and Design 500,000
Hawaii Lziopua Plant Mitigation and Preservation Restoration Design and Construction 1,100,000
Lanai Lanai Drainage Improvements Design and Construction 820,000
Kauai Anahola Anahola Park Improvaments Design and Construction 100,000
Kauai Anahola Drainage Masterplan and Design Planning and Design 825,000
Kauai Anahola Surface Water Development Plan, Design Construct 1,000,000 2,000,000
Kauai Waimea Waimea Waterline Improvements Planning and Design 300,000
Kauai Waimea Pu'u 'Opae Agricultural and Water Plan Planning 275,000
Statewide | Statewide Cesspool Upgrades to Septic or Sewer Planning and Design 1,100,000
Statewide | Statewide Remedial Roadway Improvements for Dedication to Planning and Design 1,100,000
Counties

Hawaii Islandwide UXO Mitigaticn and Remediation on Existing Lots Plan, Design Construct 2,000,000
Qahu East Kapalei ll Detention Basin Corrective Action to Sides and Silting  |Construction . 75,000
Qahu Nanakuli Drainage Channel Repairs Design and Construction 1,000,000
Qahu Waimanalo Drainage Channel Repairs Design and Construction 300,000
Statewide | Statewide Street Light Improvemants Design and Construction 450,000
Maui Keokea-Waiohuli Archaeological Preservation [mprovemenits Design and Construction 1,000,000
Molokai Kapaakea & Kalamaula Kapaakea & Kalamaula Drainage Improvements Design and Construction 3,000,000
Hawali Islandwide Street Light LED Conversion Design and Construction 400,000
Qahu Kapolei ;:?;2? Signalization - Kapolel Parkway at Puainako Design and Construction 600,000
Oahu Kapaolei 'Pl'raarf:::asylgnallzatlon - Kualakai Parkway at Keahumoa Design and Construction 600,000
Qahu Kapolei Kaupea Safety Wall Design and Consfruction 500,000
Statewide |Statewide Infrastructure Repair and Maintenance on HHL Design and Construction 1,200,000 1,200,000

TOTAL $ 24,115,000 $ 18,500,000

Means of Financing: General Obligation Bonds
ITEM NO. H-2

Page 1 of 1

Aftachment B-1




Department of Hawaiian Home Lands
Purpose 4. Administrative and Operating Costs

Repair a

nd Maintenance of Existing Infrastructure
FB 2017 - 2019 Budget Request

ISLAND |AREA or SUBDIVISION |MAINTENANCE COMPONENTS- PURPOSE|[ FY 2018 FY 2019
Hawaii Kawaihae Water System Operation and Maintenance 120,000 120,000
Hawaii Laiopua Villages Brush Clearing and Fire Breaks 50,300 50,000
Hawaii Puukapu Water System Operation and Maintenance 255,000 255,000
Kauai Anahola Water System QOperation, Maint, Emerg Call 75,000 75,000
Kauai Piilani MKK and Anahola |Maintenance 75,000 75,000
Lanai Lanai City Maintenance 75,000 75,000
Maui Kula Maintenance 200,000 200,000
Maui Leialii Leialii Parkway Maintenance 85,000 85,000
Maui Waiehu Kou Detention Basins and Ditches 125,000 125,000
Maui Waiehu Kou Sewage Pump Station 80,000 80,000
Oahu East Kapolei Il Detention Basins (2) 30,000 30,000
Cahu Kapolei Maluchai, Kaupea, Kanehili Maintenance 75,000 75,000
Cahu Nanakuli Princess Kahanu Road Repairs 30,000 30,000
Cahu Qahu Sewage Spill Response and Repair 150,000 150,000
Oahu Qahu Street Light Replacement 375,000 375,000
Oahu Qahu Scattered Location Repair and Maintenance 1,200,000 1,200,000
Cahu Qahu Albizia Control 290,000 290,000
Qahu Waimanalo Drainage Channel and Tree Trimming 38,000 38,000
Qahu Waimanalo Detention Basin 30,000 30,000
State Statewide Sign Replacement 255,000 255,000

Total $3,613,000] $3,613,000
Means of Financing: General Fund
[TEM NO, H-2

Page 1 of 1

Attachment B-2




Department of Hawaiian Home Lands
Purpose 1. Lot Development
FB 2017 - 2019 Budget Request

ISLAND AREA or SUBDIVISION PROJECT COMPONENTS PHASE FY 2018 FY 2019
Hawaii |Laiocpua Village 4 Hema (103 Lots) Design & Construction 14,300,000
Oahu |East Kapolei ll, Incr. [IC Roadways & Utilities for 130 Res Lots Construction 15,000,000
Oahu  [Nanakuli Voice of America, Ph | [nfrastructure Design & Construction 800,000 10,000,000
Qahu [Waimanalo Agricultural Lots Design & Construction 750,000 5,000,000
Molokai [Molokai Hoolehua Water System Improvements Design & Construction 800,000 21,500,600
Maui |Villages of Lelalll Leialii Parkway & Highway Improvements Design & Construction 1,000,000 4,000,000
Maui |Honokowai Honokowai Master Plan Planning & Environmental 1,000,000
Maut |Honokowai Water System Improvements Design & Construction 8,000,000
Hawaii |Kona North Kona Exploratory Well Planning & Design 2,000,000
Hawaii |Kau Kau Water System Design & Construction 1,000,000
Hawaii |Kawaihae Production, Storage & Transmission Planning & Design 750,000
Hawaii |Puukapu Puukapu Pastoral Lots Electrical Facilities Design & Construction 2,100,000
Molokai |Hoelehua Kanakaloloa Cemetery Improvements Construction 1,500,000
Hawaii |Kaumana Kaurmana Subdivision Lot Rehabilitation Design & Consfruction 500,000
Hawaii |Lalamilo Lalamilo Septic System Improvements Design & Construction 500,000
Hawaii |Hilo Hilo Community College Model Home Construction 225,000 225,000
Hawaii |Puukapu Puukapu Roadway Improvements Design & Construction 2,000,000
Maui |Villages of Leialii Ph1B Subdivision Design (175 Lots) Design & Construction 2,000,000 4,000,000
Molokai |Hoclehua Agriculture Lots Naiwa Subdivision Site Improvements Design & Construction 1,000,000
Lanai |Lanai Residence Lots Phase 2 Off-site Development Design 2,000,000
Maui |Keokea-Waiohuli Development |Phase 2 Site Improvements (76 Lots) Design & Construction 1,000,000 15,000,000
Kauai |Piilani Mai Ke Kai lll Drainage & Subdivision Improvements (40 Lots) |Design & Construction 4,000,000
Maui |Keokea Agricultural Off-site Water Sy'stem Design & Construction 2,000,000
Maui |Keokea Farm Lots Subdivision Improvements to Drainage System  |Design & Construction 1,000,000
Statewid | Statewide Statewide Lot Rehabilitation Design & Construction 2,000,000
Hai.vaii Laiopua Utility and Infrastructure Changes Housing (Infrastructure) 4,000,000
Hawaii |Lalamile Phase 2 Lalamilo Phase 2A Design & Construction 2,000,000
Kauai |Anahola Farm Lots New Reservoir & Backup Well Design & Construction 6,000,000
Kauai |Hanapepe Hanapepe Residential Subdivision Phase 2 Planning & Design 1,000,000
ITEM NO. H-2
Page1of2 Attachment C



Department of Hawaiian Home Lands
Purpose 1. Lot Development
FB 2017 - 2019 Budget Request

ISLAND AREA or SUBDIVISION PROJECT COMPONENTS PHASE FY 2018 FY 2019
Kauai |Moloaa Moloaa Farm Lots Planning & Design 1,000,000
Hawaii |Honokaia Honokata Water System Construction 1,300,000
Kauai |Wailua Residential Lots Infrastructure Planning, Design 2,000,000

Molokai [Kalamaula & Kapaakea Agquaculture Development Plan Planning & Environmental 250,000

Molokal [Kalamaula Woater & Drainage System Improvements Design 1,000,000

Molokai [Hoolehua Pasture Lot Development (30 Lots) Design & Construction 1,000,000

Molckai |Hoolehua Agriculture Lots Scattered Lots Site Improvements Design & Construction 1,000,000

Molokai |Kalamaula Kalamaula Farm Lots Site Improvements (40 Design & Construction 1,000,000

Lots)
GCahu jEast Kapolei Transit Oriented Development Plans, Design, 2,000,000
Construction
Oahu ]Lualualei Reservoir Site Survey, Environmental Studies and Planning Planning 250,000
Maui  |Keokea-Waiohuli Development |Phase 3 Site Improvements (77 Lots) Design 1,000,000
Hawaii |Ka'u Ka'u Farm and Ranch Lots Subdivision Site Design 2,000,600
Improvements
Hawaii |Lalamilo Lalamilo Phase 1 Kawaihae Rd Impt Design & Construction 550,000
Hawaii |Hawaii Island UXO Mitigation and Construction Support Plan, Design, Censtruct 1,000,000
Total $63,425,000| $88,975,000
Biennium Total: $152,400,000

Means of Financing: General Cbligation Bonds

Page 2 of 2

ITEM NO. H-2
Attachment C



Department of Hawaiian Home Lands

Purpose 2: Loans

FB 2017 - 2019 Budget Request

Purpose FY 2018 FY 2019
Mortgage Capitalization for Gap Group and Low to 28,000,000 37,500,000
Moderate Income Families
Interim Financing (for Turnkey) 38,800,000 32,400,000
ADU Financing ($100,000 x 50) 5,000,000
Debt Service - Revenue Bonds 3,200,000 3,200,000
Total $75,000,000 $73,100,000

[TEM NO. H-2
Attachment D



3 Juswyoeny

g jo | abed

¢H "ON W3.Ll
000'0€ weibold euly oy BN edejey] nemey
000°6Z1$}
Apmg Allgisead selep olgejod seyieme}]| lemeH
[oU0D) UOISOIT puE
000°000'L Sjueld SAlJEN 10} |9 uonebul| edejley| lemeH
12)8ys
000'000'2 Biaw3/n 221n0say wwon edejiey| HemeH
Py
000'FEL V3 pue Buluue|d: ssaooy Aousbilawg peajssilon ndexnnd| nemeq
000°002'1L Hea.qali ndexnng| llemey
SYIOMIBN pROY
000'g |eLuS| 10} wslsAg Aunoag ndeynng| nemeH
Ao
000'00L pue speibdn| (sdwnd) we)sis 1a1em pugiy ndesnnd! llemeH
«{000°002%)
weibold 18ad 0] Joad by ealepy| IlemEH
000'002 suojjesado DHHM BoWigA| llemeH
000°6Ze ubisa AgRwad DOHHM ERWIBAN| llemEY
000°002'L uonanysuosd By DOHHM ESWIEAN| llEMEH
000'001L S9SE3T PEIISIUOH 2UNYNIIGY nuiyorepn| nemey
by puen
000'000'e 000'081L 0INosay [eInjeN ¥ |ening gannd eoewey|| nemey
pbuwueld| .(000'5/%) ueld JeIse J81EAA osnngd eoewey| nemeH
000005y uolliAed AJUNWWOD BUBYNESY| lEemEH
000'000°L wealsAs 1mem als-10 nnye| Ilemeq
aco‘o00'e UORINISUON J81ua) Aunwwon NOyep; HemeH
UOCHE|N2ID suaLLIRACIdL|
000'051 9 dsuel| SIMonuseyU] peoy emaeued| nemey
000°06¢ uolsuedx3 [1ay/ewW s, JoulE2 20SSY Slaune EMIELEJ BUBYNESY| llemeH
000°00S'y ooo'sey 3 pue Buiuue|d| Bpig @ 9injoniiseyU| oEajoWEY EMIBUBR]| lIEMBH
000°000°L dnouas) yiopn Builieq emaeued| llemeH
000°QS Buiuue|q Isjuan Alunwwon enucyild  BuBwNey|| IBMBH
dld DNILYH3dO dl2 BNI1Vd3dO ASYHd SLNINOdWOD 103rodd v3uy anNvisl
viD THHA vID THRHA
6TO0C Ad 8107 Ad

jsenbay 1ebpng 6102-2102 94
sjoaloid uoneniqeysy ¢ asoding
SpueT} WY UBliemeH Jo uaswpedag




3 Juawyoeny

G jJo 7z abed

Z"H'ON WALl
10E1UDD
000'051 000'051 soueusjuieyy Buideaspuen NOY NUSIEAN|  INEIN
000'005 dolg sng g 1eua) Aunwwoe) noy nysiepnl Ine
000°001 V3 pue puiuue|d UojjeI0)ISSY nelsH eueyid opymned| Inep
000'0SE w3 pue Bujuueid juawdolaaad aus Aoy oleynyned REM
»(000°006'64$) uognauisig Bayoay | INen
pUB 321N0G-I9]BAN (RINYNoUBY
000'009 000°'055 000°055 V3 pue buluueid soejdla)Jefy siawied EDOSY| INeRW
000'se puet leusn
padojaaspuf JO 85 WHB|
000002 sjuswaAoldw| peoy aed O nNndi  leney
000087 pug) By adadeueH; ieney
+(000°001$) syel0qEy0D leney|
0} Jayefio) s,usse Buug
000°'00L swelfoid |leuoneonpg [eney|
000°005 Aunwwon) eney|
uym sagiiioe) qeyss Bnip Apnig
000°05¢ 10 leney| 1sai|  leney
p3 % uoenorag ‘asodind-nnp
000°01 ‘ pesjsawoy ypm By BUBYDY| Bney
000°000'9 000'001 Jajem punoibyesepns o} $sa00y enepn|  leney
uBisaq @ Buluueld] .(000°000°1$) WaISAS Uonebiu| BloUeUy| leney
000°0SZ anenul ABlaus s|igemausy endojg| nemey
J21uan
000°00S'¥ Ajunwwog gzZog endote] endoe| liemeH
Buipung
000'08Y uoljerad( 0zog endoleT] endoie]| lemeH
.(000°0002$)
v3 pue Buluue|d wawdelaas( Jelepn BUOY ULON| llemeH
Anunwiwon
000'002"L 3y} puno.e yealdeil4 edejiey| nemey
000'%EL v3 pue Buiuued pROY $S220y Acuablawg edejiey| nemep
000002 suonesad ussy Alunwwos edejiey| nemey
did DONILYH3dO did DONILVHIdO ISVHd SININOJINOD 103rodd YIuvy anNvisi
YID THHA YIS THHG
6T0C Ad 8T0Z Ad

1sanbay jebpng 6102-2102 a4
sjosoid uonejjigeyey ¢ esoding
SPUET SWOH UBliEMBH o Juswueda(




3 Jusiyoeny

G Jo ¢ sbey

Z-H ON W31l
WSIOA
000°01 0} @Shy,, ‘UINOA 10} p3 JBJOA IR)OIOW
000062 punoibie|d Jajuag eyaxue| I2)ojol
000°'052 JaJus) Uno A asodind-iynin enys|ooH | iexojo
puD HewS
000'000'S pue ooy ABleu3 sajelsuly 13Jus) BYSYIUET| IEXOJOI
000°00¢'L Joslold uoljired s§9|dwo) Yed eamoly| [eyojoly
ueid
000'0S Jayse 7 uoneubisaq asn puen Mied sUleRW| IBNOIoN
-~ ABiaug
000°0L aAljEL)y uo doysyiom p3 [exojoly
AsQ
000001 1oL paseg-AIuniiiion nunysing| e
000'000'L 000'00¥ uBisaq % bujuue|d peajsawoH by [lemoyouoH| Inepy
000°001 000001 uBisaq % Buluue|y USYONMLejua) AJunwuio)| uewq|  Inew
agl 000°051 {syue) 1ojeM) BbRIOIS Jalepn nupjiyey|  inepy
sleLajeln/
agl 000'052 ubisaq/ Bujuueld wejsAg usiyoleg bog nubBjiyey| ey
000'0S1 000051 leqay pue Bujpuad inupjiyey |  nepy
000'000°01 000691 juawdinb3 Jleday peoy INUBIYEM|  Inepy
leday
000'G. juawdinby peoy ¥ juswdojeasg §01 nupjiyey|  Inepy
000'000°2 000'000'¢ lieday pue uoiNIsuUoy pecY nupjiuey| ey
000'000°L 000°000'1 uoljiAed/18juag Apunwiwos nupjyey| e
sjelalen
000'009 jubisaqy Buluue)d 1o)103 Buisodwon nupjiyey|  Inep
.(000°005°€$) dn
ueaa uoneyis - suiseg abeureiq noy nysiepn|  Iney
uswdopnrag
000'006°L 000'0¢ JalEp - Usplesy Aunwiwon noy nusiepy|  Inew
did ONILVH3dO dn ONILVHIdO 3SVHd SININOJINOI 1D3r0Yd vayy anNvisl
G THHA vID THHA
6T0Z Ad 810C Ad

1senbay 18bpng 6102-2102 94
s108l0id UonelIqeyay ¢ asoding
SpUBT aWoH ueliemeH 10 Juswypedsq




3 juswyoeny G Jo ¢ abey
¢H 'ON W31l
Aig)aluaogss!
000052 10 22ed B diusiom Jo 2084 vlodey| nyep
+(000'521 $} speo jo uoyedipap
10} .__Namvu_\mucmcmuc_ms_ hm_Ovaﬁ nyeQ
000'0S MSN Upm uoniieod Bnughieies 1ejodey| nueg
aal swelboid oidoeundmy eadney| nueQ
-(000°005%)
Anvold lejodeyjeyreluey
12 [[em J19jouLsd gadney| nyeQ
asgl [@21ed Yied sioe g gadney| nyeQ
1S pjouny uo Asjes
agl olgely B abeubig Alunwwon muaueyM| nyep
sawoy diay Jios
000'006°2 Jo Bulous @ Juswdojers( yied liYyauey| nyeQ
Il
000'000°¢ aseyd Jejua) abejuay isjodey lejodey| nyeQ
j 000°0% S80IN0S8l U320 821NN 18E0N plemaa| nyeo
sash [eimyno
000'05¢ Joy eale able) yum wnNUeqUNG) Aojlea seuelepp|  NUBRO
adl wsiwdopasq Alunwwoe) ey aeueleppl nyeo
agl Jajua0 AIUnWIoD 1o uolsuedxg NUBUEY $So0Uld| Ny
pooyloqybiau
ad.l ul 810l SNQ JO [BAOWSY NuUBUEY SSaJUlld| NUYBO
aglL A1o1es J2jeoq g pa WSUNO | InyeueN| nyeQ
SUETTELGIG T
000°005°C ned g Jajuan Auniwon esjoyeded| nuyeQ
000511 000'SLL SaUIOH PSUOPUBRYY SSSIPPY esjoyeded| nuep
000'02 Isjem uo sdoysyiom ps Jonpuon 1eMo|oN
sWasAg
agl ondag 0} s|codsan uonIsuel YOOI
000'001 Jed aAlssed E)NEW BINELUE[EM | IBNO|OIN
diD ONILYH3IdO diD DNILVY3dO ASVHd SLNINOdINQOD 103r0dd v3dy anNvYsi
VID THHA Yo THHQ
6T0C Ad 810¢C Ad

1senbay 196png 6102-210Z 94
sjoalold uoneligeyay ¢ asoding

spleT] aWoH uellemey Jo Juswuedsq




3J juswiyoeny G jo g abed
ZH 'ON W3
spuog uonebigQ [eeuss (9 )
spun4 |esuag (v ) :Bumueuld jo sueapy
(0) (v) (0) (v)
000°009°S$ [000°050°6Z$ |00T‘60T'ETS |000°SOTEZS |000 TZT ZES (00T 605 STS {e10L
00L't¥.L'¢C 00L'pbL'E ue|d weibold uawdoaas UBIBMBH SAIEN
000'000°S 000'000'G Aol |2IOUBULI/UOUSASId UOIE|[@DUBT) 95ED]
000'000°S 000°000'S m>_um_u__ﬂ_ ANgepioty Jaumasioy
000°009'SS$ |000°050°6Z$ |000°S9ES 000°SOT’€ZS [000°TZT'ZES (000594 2S | IB303gNS injemngd s123pnq 43ylo ui papuny aae spalfoid ,
000'00S ue|d wesboid BuisnoH maelg
eundny
000'ss JO $S3]3LUO0Y 10} SSLIOL JUBIEA ClRUBWIIEAA|  NYBO
uoIsuaX 19e4S
000°00S'SL  |000'00S pue uonenosea] AousbBlawy O[BUBLUIBAA|  NUBO
did DNILYY3dOo did DNILYYHIdO ISVHd SININOJdINOD 12370Hd YLV aNY ISt
viD THHQ VvID THHA
6T0C Ad 8T0Z Ad

Jsenbay 106png 61022102 64

spalold uoneygeuey ¢ asoding
SpuUeT] 8WOH UBliEMEL JO Juswpedsq




	HHC Submittal H-2 Signed 9 17 16
	DOC020

